




















EXHIBIT B

AVISTA UTILITIES
NATURAL GAS RESULTS OF OPERATION
OREGON JURISDICTION INCREASED REVENUE REQUIREMENT
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2006
(000'S OF DOLLARS)

WITH PRESENT RATES WITH PROPOSED RATES
Actual Per Proposed Pro Forma

Line Results Total Pro Forma Revenues & Proposed
No. DESCRIPTION Report Adjustments Total Related Exp Total

a b c d e f
OPERATING REVENUES

1 Total General Business $122,020 $2,514 $124,534 $2,975 $127,509
2 Total Transportation 2,558 322 2,880 2,880
3 Other Revenues 44,300 (44,187) 113 113
4 Total Operating Revenues 168,878 (41,351) 127,527 2,975 130,502

OPERATING EXPENSES
5 Gas Purchased 133,761 (38,430) 95,331 95,331
6 Operation and Maintenance 9,100 (226) 8,874 16 8,890
7 Administration & General 5,847 61 5,908 8 5,916
8 Taxes Other than Income 5,450 (1,399) 4,051 59 4,110
9 Depreciation & Amortization 8,139 3,933 3,933

10 Total Operating Expenses 162,297 (39,994) 118,097 83 118,180

11 OPERATING INCOME BEFORE FIT 6,581 (1,357) 9,430 2,892 12,322

INCOME TAXES
12 Current Federal Income Taxes 2,721 443 3,164 1,007 4,171
13 Deferred Federal Income Taxes (1,366) 676 (690) (690)
14 State Income Taxes 303 210 513 14 527
15 Total Income Taxes 1,658 1,329 2,987 1,021 4,008

0
16 NET OPERATING INCOME $4,923 ($2,686) $6,443 $1,871 $8,314

AVERAGE RATE BASE
17 Utility Plant in Service 174,441 9,494 183,935 183,935
18 Less: Accum Depr and Amort (77,663) 1,465 (76,198) 0 (76,198)
19 Net Utility Plant 96,778 10,959 107,737 0 107,737

20 Accumulated Deferred FIT (18,736) 2,600 (16,136) (16,136)
21 Inventory and Other 971 0 971 0 971

22 TOTAL AVERAGE RATE BASE $79,013 $13,559 $92,572 $0 $92,572

23 RATE OF RETURN 6.23% 6.96% 8.98%

24 RETURN ON EQUITY 5.63% 7.06% 11.00%































































































Standard & Poor's Moody's Fitch

Last Reviewed September 2007 March 2004 August 2007

Credit Outlook

Business Profile

AAA Aaa AAA

AA+ Aa1 AA+

AA Aa2 AA

AA- Aa3 AA-

A+ A1 A+

A A2 A

A- A3 A-

BBB+ First Mortgage Bonds Baa1 BBB+
Secured Medium-Term Notes

BBB Baa2 BBB First Mortgage Bonds
Secured Medium-Term Notes

BBB- baa3 First Mortgage Bonds BBB- Unsecured Medium-Term Notes
Secured Medium-Term Notes Senior Corporate Notes 9.75%

INVESTMENT GRADE
BB+ Avista Corp./Corporate rating Ba1 Avista Corp./Issuer rating BB+ Avista Corp./Issuer rating

Unsecured Medium-Term Notes Unsecured Medium-Term Notes Preferred Stock
Senior Corporate Notes 9.75% Senior Corporate Notes 9.75% Trust-Originated Preferred Securities

BB Ba2 Trust-Originated Preferred Securities BB

BB- Preferred Stock Ba3 Preferred Stock BB-
Trust-Originated Preferred Securities

5 N/A N/A

AVISTA CORPORATION

Long-term Securities Credit Ratings

Positive On review for potential upgrade Positive
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PROFORMA
Cost of Capital as of Percent of
June 30, 2008 Amount Total Capital Cost Component

Long-term Debt $926,024,214 44.09% 6.83% 3.01%

Long-term Debt to Affiliated Trusts 100,000,000 4.76% 7.04% 0.34%

Common Equity 1,074,144,875 51.15% 11.00% (1) 5.63%

TOTAL $2,100,169,089 100.00% 8.98%

EMBEDDED
Cost of Capital as of Percent of
December 31, 2006 Amount Total Capital Cost Component

Long-term Debt $970,171,924 47.58% 7.74% 3.68%

Long-term Debt to Affiliated Trusts 100,000,000 4.90% 7.20% 0.35%

Preferred Stock 26,250,000 1.29% 7.39% 0.10%

Common Equity $942,748,776 46.23% 10.25% 4.74%

TOTAL 2,039,170,700 100.00% 8.87%

(1) Proposed Return on Common Equity - See Avera testimony

AVISTA CORPORATION
Capital Structure and Overall Rate of Return

































































































































































GAS UTILITY PROXY GROUP Schedule WEA-1
Page 1 of 1

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Long-term Common Long-term Common
Company Debt Preferred Equity Debt Other Equity

AGL Resources, Inc. 49.6% 0.0% 50.4% 49.0% 0.0% 51.0%
Atmos Energy Corp. 57.0% 0.0% 43.0% 51.0% 0.0% 49.0%
Laclede Group 49.5% 0.1% 50.4% 49.0% 0.0% 51.0%
New Jersey Resources 35.1% 0.0% 64.9% 27.3% 0.0% 72.7%
Nicor, Inc. 36.3% 0.0% 63.7% 33.0% 0.0% 67.0%
Northwest Natural Gas 47.7% 0.0% 52.3% 48.0% 0.0% 52.0%
Piedmont Natural Gas 48.3% 0.0% 51.7% 48.7% 0.0% 51.3%
South Jersey Industries 44.8% 0.0% 55.2% 42.5% 0.0% 57.5%
Southern Union Co. 60.6% 4.4% 35.0% 45.0% 3.5% 51.5%
Southwest Gas 61.1% 0.0% 38.9% 54.0% 0.0% 46.0%
UGI Corp. 61.6% 0.0% 38.4% 36.0% 0.0% 64.0%
WGL Holdings, Inc. 40.1% 1.8% 58.1% 32.9% 1.6% 65.5%

Average 49.3% 0.5% 50.2% 43.0% 0.4% 56.5%

(a) Company Form 10-K and Annual Reports.
(b) The Value Line Investment Survey (Sep. 14, 2007).

Value Line Projected (b)At Fiscal Year-End 2006 (a)



CONSTANT GROWTH DCF MODEL Schedule WEA-2
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GAS UTILITY PROXY GROUP

(a) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

Recent Projected br+sv
Company Price Dividends Yield IBES V. Line Reuters Zack's First Call Average br+sv EPS Growth Growth

AGL Resources, Inc. $ 40.11 $ 1.64 4.1% 5.0% 3.5% 5.0% 4.5% 4.9% 4.6% 6.4% 8.7% 10.5%
Atmos Energy Corp. $ 28.16 $ 1.30 4.6% 5.0% 5.5% 5.4% 5.3% 5.6% 5.4% 6.1% 10.0% 10.7%
Laclede Group $ 32.64 $ 1.49 4.6% 3.0% 2.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 2.8% 4.8% 7.4% 9.4%
New Jersey Resources $ 48.33 $ 1.52 3.1% 5.0% 4.0% 5.4% 5.7% 5.7% 5.2% 5.3% 8.3% 8.5%
Nicor, Inc. $ 42.08 $ 1.86 4.4% 5.0% 4.5% 3.8% 4.0% 2.0% 3.9% 4.6% 8.3% 9.1%
Northwest Natural Gas $ 46.07 $ 1.48 3.2% 5.0% 7.0% 5.5% 5.3% 4.8% 5.5% 5.8% 8.7% 9.0%
Piedmont Natural Gas $ 26.46 $ 1.00 3.8% 5.0% 4.5% 4.6% 5.3% 4.5% 4.8% 2.7% 8.6% 6.5%
South Jersey Industries $ 34.02 $ 1.01 3.0% 7.0% NMF 6.3% 7.0% 6.8% 6.8% 11.5% 9.7% 14.5%
Southern Union Co. $ 30.00 $ 0.40 1.3% 8.0% 8.0% 7.5% 6.5% 8.4% 7.7% 8.3% 9.0% 9.6%
Southwest Gas $ 29.11 $ 0.86 3.0% 5.0% 9.0% 4.3% 5.0% 4.5% 5.6% 9.8% 8.5% 12.7%
UGI Corp. $ 25.74 $ 0.74 2.9% 8.0% 4.5% 8.0% NA 8.0% 7.1% 10.8% 10.0% 13.7%
WGL Holdings, Inc. $ 33.34 $ 1.37 4.1% 3.0% 2.0% 3.3% 3.0% 3.3% 2.9% 3.8% 7.0% 7.9%

Average (k) 3.5% 9.0% 10.5%

(a) The Value Line Investment Survey, Summary and Index (Sep. 14, 2007).
(b) I/B/E/S International growth rates from Standard & Poor'sEarnings Guide, (Aug. 2007).
(c) The Value Line Investment Survey (Sep. 14, 2007).
(d) http://stocks.us.reuters.com (retrieved Sep. 12, 2007).
(e) http://zacks.com (retrieved Sep. 13, 2007).
(f) First Call growth rates from http://finance.yahoo.com (retrieved Sep. 13, 2007).
(g) Average of (b) through (f).
(h) See Schedule WEA-3.
(i) Sum of dividend yield and (g).
(j) Sum of dividend yield and (h).
(k) Excludes highlighted figures.

Growth RatesDividend Yield
Analyst Earnings Growth Projections

Cost of Equity Estimates



SUSTAINABLE GROWTH RATE Schedule WEA-3
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GAS UTILITY PROXY GROUP

(a) (a) (a) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Historical Mid-Year

Net Book Net Book Annual Adjustment Adjusted "b x r" "sv" Sustainable
Company EPS DPS Value Value Change Factor "b" "r" growth Factor Growth

AGL Resources, Inc. $3.10 $1.80 $22.50 $20.71 1.7% 1.0083 41.9% 13.9% 5.8% 0.54% 6.4%
Atmos Energy Corp. $2.45 $1.35 $26.35 $20.16 5.5% 1.0268 44.9% 9.5% 4.3% 1.82% 6.1%
Laclede Group $2.35 $1.60 $24.50 $18.85 5.4% 1.0262 31.9% 9.8% 3.1% 1.70% 4.8%
New Jersey Resources $3.35 $1.84 $33.25 $22.50 8.1% 1.0390 45.1% 10.5% 4.7% 0.59% 5.3%
Nicor, Inc. $2.90 $1.86 $23.05 $19.43 3.5% 1.0171 35.9% 12.8% 4.6% 0.04% 4.6%
Northwest Natural Gas $3.20 $1.86 $26.35 $22.01 3.7% 1.0180 41.9% 12.4% 5.2% 0.65% 5.8%
Piedmont Natural Gas $1.70 $1.16 $13.60 $11.83 2.8% 1.0139 31.8% 12.7% 4.0% -1.34% 2.7%
South Jersey Industries $2.85 $1.20 $17.95 $15.11 3.5% 1.0172 57.9% 16.2% 9.4% 2.16% 11.5%
Southern Union Co. $2.35 $0.56 $25.60 $15.20 11.0% 1.0521 76.2% 9.7% 7.4% 0.91% 8.3%
Southwest Gas $2.70 $0.90 $25.25 $21.58 3.2% 1.0157 66.7% 10.9% 7.2% 2.55% 9.8%
UGI Corp. $2.45 $0.76 $17.45 $10.43 10.8% 1.0514 69.0% 14.8% 10.2% 0.61% 10.8%
WGL Holdings, Inc. $2.30 $1.52 $22.70 $18.28 4.4% 1.0217 33.9% 10.4% 3.5% 0.24% 3.8%

(a) The Value Line Investment Survey (Sep. 14, 2007).
(b) Annual growth in book value per share from historical to projected period.
(c) Equal to 2(1+b)/(2+b), where b = annual change in net book value.
(d) (EPS-DPS)/EPS.
(e) (Projected EPS/Projected Net Book Value) x Mid-Year Adjustment Factor.
(f) (d) x (e).
(g) "s" equals projected market-to-book ratio x growth in common shares. "v" equals (1- 1/projected market-to-book ratio)
(h) (f) + (g).

Projections



GAS UTILITY PROXY GROUP Schedule WEA-4
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MULTI-STAGE DCF MODEL

Implied
Recent 2010-12 Terminal Proj. Future 2007 2008 2010-12 Annual Cost of

Company Price DPS "g" D1 Price Div. Div. Div. Change Yr 1 Yr 2 Yr 3 Yr 4 Yr 5 End Yr 5 Equity
AGL Resources, Inc. $40.11 $1.80 6.4% $1.91 $51.03 1.64$ 1.64$ 1.80$ $0.05 0.41$ 1.64$ 1.69$ 2.10$ 1.80$ 51.03$ 10.1%
Atmos Energy Corp. $28.16 $1.35 6.1% $1.43 $35.22 1.28$ 1.30$ 1.35$ $0.02 0.32$ 1.30$ 1.32$ 1.64$ 1.35$ 35.22$ 10.2%
Laclede Group $32.64 $1.60 4.8% $1.68 $39.05 1.45$ 1.49$ 1.60$ $0.04 0.36$ 1.49$ 1.53$ 1.89$ 1.60$ 39.05$ 9.1%
New Jersey Resources $48.33 $1.84 5.3% $1.94 $59.55 1.52$ 1.60$ 1.84$ $0.08 0.38$ 1.60$ 1.68$ 2.06$ 1.84$ 59.55$ 8.6%
Nicor, Inc. $42.08 $1.86 4.6% $1.95 $49.65 1.86$ 1.86$ 1.86$ $0.00 0.47$ 1.86$ 1.86$ 2.33$ 1.86$ 49.65$ 8.6%
Northwest Natural Gas $46.07 $1.86 5.8% $1.97 $58.16 1.44$ 1.52$ 1.86$ $0.11 0.36$ 1.52$ 1.63$ 1.99$ 1.86$ 58.16$ 9.2%
Piedmont Natural Gas $26.46 $1.16 2.7% $1.19 $29.34 1.00$ 1.04$ 1.16$ $0.04 0.25$ 1.04$ 1.08$ 1.33$ 1.16$ 29.34$ 6.7%
South Jersey Industries $34.02 $1.20 11.5% $1.34 $52.95 0.98$ 1.04$ 1.20$ $0.05 0.25$ 1.04$ 1.09$ 1.34$ 1.20$ 52.95$ 14.0%
Southern Union Co. $30.00 $0.56 8.3% $0.61 $41.88 0.40$ 0.44$ 0.56$ $0.04 0.10$ 0.44$ 0.48$ 0.58$ 0.56$ 41.88$ 9.7%
Southwest Gas $29.11 $0.90 9.8% $0.99 $42.31 0.86$ 0.86$ 0.90$ $0.01 0.22$ 0.86$ 0.87$ 1.09$ 0.90$ 42.31$ 12.1%
UGI Corp. $25.74 $0.76 10.8% $0.84 $38.77 0.75$ 0.76$ 0.76$ $0.00 0.19$ 0.76$ 0.76$ 0.95$ 0.76$ 38.77$ 13.0%
WGL Holdings, Inc. $33.34 $1.52 3.8% $1.58 $38.38 1.36$ 1.40$ 1.52$ $0.04 0.34$ 1.40$ 1.44$ 1.78$ 1.52$ 38.38$ 7.9%

Average 10.2%

Source: The Value Line Investment Survey (Sep. 14, 2007).

Annual Cash Flows
Future Stock Price



DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW MODEL

NON-UTILITY PROXY GROUP

Schedule WEA-5
Page 5 of 12

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

Dividend Projected br+sv
Company Yield IBES V. Line Reuters Zack's First Call Average br+sv EPS Growth Growth

1 3M Company 2.12% 11% 5.0% 11.1% 11.1% 11.1% 9.9% 16.1% 12.0% 18.2%
2 Abbott Labs. 2.46% 12% 9.5% 10.6% 10.6% 12.0% 10.9% 14.2% 13.4% 16.7%
3 Aflac Inc. 1.52% 15% 12.5% 14.2% 13.8% 14.5% 14.0% 13.1% 15.5% 14.6%
4 Anheuser-Busch 2.66% 9% 7.0% 9.0% 8.8% 8.6% 8.5% 26.8% 11.1% 29.4%
5 Automatic Data Proc. 1.99% 15% 9.5% 13.5% 13.3% 14.9% 13.2% 10.2% 15.2% 12.2%
6 Bard (C.R.) 0.71% 14% 14.0% 14.2% 14.0% 14.2% 14.1% 12.7% 14.8% 13.4%
7 Becton, Dickinson 1.27% 13% 11.5% 12.5% 13.0% 12.7% 12.5% 13.3% 13.8% 14.5%
8 Coca-Cola 2.49% 9% 9.0% 9.2% 8.8% 9.2% 9.0% 9.4% 11.5% 11.9%
9 Colgate-Palmolive 2.18% 11% 11.0% 10.6% 10.8% 10.7% 10.8% 20.9% 13.0% 23.1%
10 Ecolab Inc. 1.10% 14% 13.0% 14.8% 14.5% 14.4% 14.1% 18.6% 15.2% 19.7%
11 Fortune Brands 2.05% 10% 6.0% 9.7% 10.8% 9.7% 9.2% 10.5% 11.3% 12.6%
12 Gannett Co. 3.34% 7% 3.5% 5.6% 6.6% 5.7% 5.7% 7.7% 9.0% 11.0%
13 Gen'l Mills 2.71% 8% 7.0% 8.5% 8.5% 8.1% 8.0% 6.6% 10.7% 9.3%
14 Genuine Parts 3.00% 9% 9.5% 9.3% 8.9% 9.3% 9.2% 9.5% 12.2% 12.5%
15 Harte-Hanks 1.18% 11% 7.5% 10.5% 10.2% 10.7% 10.0% 12.2% 11.2% 13.3%
16 Heinz (H.J.) 3.34% 7% 8.0% 7.8% 7.6% 7.4% 7.6% 12.3% 10.9% 15.6%
17 Hershey Co. 2.60% 9% 7.0% 8.9% 9.0% 9.1% 8.6% 14.9% 11.2% 17.5%
18 Hormel Foods 1.68% 10% 10.5% 9.5% 8.8% 9.5% 9.7% 12.8% 11.3% 14.5%
19 Johnson & Johnson 2.69% 8% 8.0% 9.1% 9.2% 7.9% 8.4% 10.9% 11.1% 13.6%
20 Kimberly-Clark 3.09% 7% 5.5% 7.6% 8.3% 7.5% 7.2% 10.3% 10.3% 13.4%
21 Kraft Foods 3.24% 7% 5.5% 7.5% 7.1% 7.4% 6.9% 5.2% 10.1% 8.4%
22 Lilly (Eli) 2.96% 8% 7.0% 8.0% 8.2% 7.6% 7.8% 11.7% 10.7% 14.7%
23 Lockheed Martin 1.42% 11% 15.0% 10.1% 9.5% 11.5% 11.4% 15.4% 12.8% 16.9%
24 Medtronic, Inc. 0.93% 13% 12.5% 14.2% 14.0% 13.8% 13.5% 14.2% 14.4% 15.2%
25 Meredith Corp. 1.33% 12% 11.5% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.8% 11.3% 13.1% 12.6%
26 PepsiCo, Inc. 2.19% 11% 10.5% 11.4% 11.2% 11.0% 11.0% 10.4% 13.2% 12.6%
27 Pfizer, Inc. 4.71% 5% 2.0% 7.7% 7.4% 4.2% 5.2% 2.0% 10.0% 6.7%
28 Procter & Gamble 2.12% 11% 10.5% 11.6% 11.6% 11.7% 11.3% 6.1% 13.4% 8.2%

Growth Rates

Analyst Earnings Growth Projections

Cost of Equity Estimates



DISCOUNTED CASH FLOW MODEL

NON-UTILITY PROXY GROUP

Schedule WEA-5
Page 6 of 12

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)

Dividend Projected br+sv
Company Yield IBES V. Line Reuters Zack's First Call Average br+sv EPS Growth Growth

Growth Rates

Analyst Earnings Growth Projections

Cost of Equity Estimates

29 Sara Lee Corp. 2.48% 8% -1.0% 7.1% 7.1% 6.7% 5.6% 10.8% 8.1% 13.3%
30 Sysco Corp. 2.30% 13% 11.5% 13.3% 12.3% 13.4% 12.7% 13.4% 15.0% 15.7%
31 United Parcel Serv. 2.24% 12% 9.0% 11.4% 11.2% 11.6% 11.1% 12.9% 13.3% 15.1%
32 UnitedHealth Group 0.06% 15% 15.0% 15.2% 15.1% 15.5% 15.2% 12.3% 15.2% 12.4%
33 Wal-Mart Stores 2.06% 12% 10.0% 12.4% 11.8% 12.2% 11.7% 11.5% 13.8% 13.5%
34 Walgreen Co. 0.84% 15% 15.0% 15.3% 15.3% 15.3% 15.2% 13.9% 16.0% 14.8%
35 Washington Federal 3.21% 8% 10.5% 7.4% 7.0% 7.9% 8.2% 9.8% 11.4% 13.0%
36 Washington Post 1.04% 9% 5.5% 9.4% 16.9% 7.7% 9.7% 8.2% 10.7% 9.2%
37 Wells Fargo 3.48% 11% 10.5% 11.2% 11.3% 10.9% 11.0% 11.2% 14.4% 14.7%
38 Wrigley (Wm.) Jr. 1.94% 11% 9.0% 10.4% 10.1% 10.5% 10.2% 11.0% 12.1% 12.9%

Average (k) 12.4% 13.2%

(a) www.valueline.com (retrieved Sep. 14, 2007).
(b) I/B/E/S International growth rates from Standard & Poor's Earnings Guide, (Aug. 2007).
(c) www.valueline.com (retrieved Sep. 14, 2007).
(d) http://stocks.us.reuters.com (retrieved Sep. 14, 2007).
(e) http://zacks.com (retrieved Sep. 16, 2007).
(f) First Call growth rates from http://finance.yahoo.com (retrieved Sep. 16, 2007).



NON-UTILITY PROXY GROUP

SUSTAINABLE GROWTH RATE

Schedule WEA-6
Page 7 of 12

(a) (a) (a) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Historical Mid-Year
Net Book Net Book Annual Adjustment Adjusted "b x r" "sv" Sustainable

Company EPS DPS Value Value Change Factor "b" "r" growth Factor Growth

Projections

1 3M Company $5.80 $2.28 $21.70 $13.56 9.9% 1.0470 60.7% 28.0% 17.0% -0.89% 16.1%
2 Abbott Labs. $4.20 $1.60 $17.60 $9.14 14.0% 1.0654 61.9% 25.4% 15.7% -1.50% 14.2%
3 Aflac Inc. $5.20 $1.32 $26.90 $16.93 9.7% 1.0463 74.6% 20.2% 15.1% -1.97% 13.1%
4 Anheuser-Busch $3.90 $1.28 $7.75 $5.11 8.7% 1.0416 67.2% 52.4% 35.2% -8.43% 26.8%
5 Automatic Data Proc. $3.00 $1.15 $17.20 $10.71 9.9% 1.0473 61.7% 18.3% 11.3% -1.05% 10.2%
6 Bard (C.R.) $6.35 $0.86 $32.75 $16.46 14.8% 1.0687 86.5% 20.7% 17.9% -5.21% 12.7%
7 Becton, Dickinson $5.60 $1.60 $29.75 $15.63 13.7% 1.0643 71.4% 20.0% 14.3% -1.04% 13.3%
8 Coca-Cola $3.70 $1.84 $12.10 $7.30 10.6% 1.0505 50.3% 32.1% 16.1% -6.74% 9.4%
9 Colgate-Palmolive $5.00 $2.16 $10.40 $2.32 35.0% 1.1489 56.8% 55.2% 31.4% -10.45% 20.9%
10 Ecolab Inc. $2.65 $0.65 $10.20 $6.69 8.8% 1.0422 75.5% 27.1% 20.4% -1.87% 18.6%
11 Fortune Brands $7.15 $1.76 $54.05 $31.08 11.7% 1.0553 75.4% 14.0% 10.5% 0.01% 10.5%
12 Gannett Co. $6.00 $1.84 $53.80 $35.71 8.5% 1.0410 69.3% 11.6% 8.0% -0.38% 7.7%
13 Gen'l Mills $4.30 $2.00 $19.05 $16.21 3.3% 1.0161 53.5% 22.9% 12.3% -5.66% 6.6%
14 Genuine Parts $4.25 $1.90 $23.50 $14.95 9.5% 1.0452 55.3% 18.9% 10.5% -0.91% 9.5%
15 Harte-Hanks $2.00 $0.40 $12.50 $6.58 13.7% 1.0641 80.0% 17.0% 13.6% -1.47% 12.2%
16 Heinz (H.J.) $3.60 $1.88 $10.00 $5.72 11.8% 1.0558 47.8% 38.0% 18.2% -5.87% 12.3%
17 Hershey Co. $3.30 $1.50 $3.90 $2.97 5.6% 1.0272 54.5% 86.9% 47.4% -32.51% 14.9%
18 Hormel Foods $3.30 $0.80 $20.60 $13.13 9.4% 1.0450 75.8% 16.7% 12.7% 0.15% 12.8%
19 Johnson & Johnson $5.50 $2.04 $25.95 $13.59 13.8% 1.0646 62.9% 22.6% 14.2% -3.27% 10.9%
20 Kimberly-Clark $5.20 $2.76 $17.90 $13.38 6.0% 1.0291 46.9% 29.9% 14.0% -3.73% 10.3%
21 Kraft Foods $2.60 $1.00 $22.65 $17.45 5.4% 1.0261 61.5% 11.8% 7.2% -2.05% 5.2%
22 Lilly (Eli) $4.50 $2.20 $17.30 $9.70 12.3% 1.0578 51.1% 27.5% 14.1% -2.35% 11.7%
23 Lockheed Martin $10.00 $2.25 $39.30 $16.35 19.2% 1.0875 77.5% 27.7% 21.4% -6.00% 15.4%
24 Medtronic, Inc. $4.35 $0.83 $17.75 $9.60 13.1% 1.0614 80.9% 26.0% 21.0% -6.82% 14.2%
25 Meredith Corp. $4.80 $0.90 $29.45 $14.49 15.2% 1.0708 81.3% 17.5% 14.2% -2.91% 11.3%
26 PepsiCo, Inc. $4.85 $1.95 $15.65 $9.36 10.8% 1.0514 59.8% 32.6% 19.5% -9.06% 10.4%
27 Pfizer, Inc. $2.30 $1.36 $12.25 $9.98 4.2% 1.0205 40.9% 19.2% 7.8% -5.82% 2.0%
28 Procter & Gamble $4.60 $1.90 $33.45 $19.33 11.6% 1.0548 58.7% 14.5% 8.5% -2.45% 6.1%



NON-UTILITY PROXY GROUP

SUSTAINABLE GROWTH RATE

Schedule WEA-6
Page 8 of 12

(a) (a) (a) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

Historical Mid-Year
Net Book Net Book Annual Adjustment Adjusted "b x r" "sv" Sustainable

Company EPS DPS Value Value Change Factor "b" "r" growth Factor Growth

Projections

29 Sara Lee Corp. $1.20 $0.45 $3.80 $3.22 3.4% 1.0166 62.5% 32.1% 20.1% -9.22% 10.8%
30 Sysco Corp. $2.70 $1.10 $7.75 $4.93 9.5% 1.0452 59.3% 36.4% 21.6% -8.22% 13.4%
31 United Parcel Serv. $5.75 $2.00 $27.25 $14.47 13.5% 1.0632 65.2% 22.4% 14.6% -1.74% 12.9%
32 UnitedHealth Group $5.70 $0.05 $25.10 $15.47 10.2% 1.0484 99.1% 23.8% 23.6% -11.26% 12.3%
33 Wal-Mart Stores $4.75 $1.15 $24.40 $14.91 10.4% 1.0492 75.8% 20.4% 15.5% -4.03% 11.5%
34 Walgreen Co. $3.50 $0.48 $20.45 $10.04 15.3% 1.0710 86.3% 18.3% 15.8% -1.88% 13.9%
35 Washington Federal $2.90 $1.00 $19.40 $14.46 6.1% 1.0294 65.5% 15.4% 10.1% -0.25% 9.8%
36 Washington Post $47.45 $9.70 $483.90 $330.20 7.9% 1.0382 79.6% 10.2% 8.1% 0.07% 8.2%
37 Wells Fargo $4.10 $1.44 $23.75 $13.58 11.8% 1.0558 64.9% 18.2% 11.8% -0.63% 11.2%
38 Wrigley (Wm.) Jr. $3.20 $1.38 $14.95 $8.65 11.6% 1.0547 56.9% 22.6% 12.8% -1.88% 11.0%

(a) www.valueline.com (retrieved Sep. 17, 2007).
(b) Annual growth in book value per share from historical to projected period.
(c) Equal to 2(1+b)/(2+b), where b = annual change in net book value.
(d) (EPS-DPS)/EPS.
(e) (Projected EPS/Projected Net Book Value) x Mid-Year Adjustment Factor.
(f) (d) x (e).
(g) "s" equals projected market-to-book ratio x growth in common shares. "v" equals (1- 1/projected market-to-book ratio).
(h) (f) + (g).



CAPITAL ASSET PRICING MODEL Schedule WEA-7
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FORWARD-LOOKING RISK PREMIUM

Market Rate of Return

Dividend Yield  (a) 2.2%

Growth Rate  (b) 10.5%

Market Return  (c) 12.7%

Less:  Risk-Free Rate  (d)
Long-term Treasury Bond Yield 5.0%

Market Risk Premium  (e) 7.7%

Utility Proxy Group Beta  (f) 0.86

Utility Proxy Group Risk Premium  (g) 6.6%

Plus:  Risk-free Rate  (d)
Long-term Treasury Bond Yield 5.0%

Implied Cost of Equity (h) 11.6%

(a)

(b)

(c) (a) + (b)
(d)

(e) (c) - (d).
(f) The Value Line Investment Survey (Sep. 14, 2007)
(g) (e) x (f).
(h) (d) + (g).

Weighted average dividend yield for the dividend paying firms in the S&P 500 from 
www.valueline.com (Retreived Aug. 28, 2007).
Weighted average of IBES and Value Line growth rates for the dividend paying firms in the 
S&P 500 based on data from Standard & Poor's Earnings Guide (Aug. 2007) and 
www.valueline.com (Retreived Aug. 28, 2007).

Average yield on 20-year Treasury bonds for Aug. 2007 from the Federal Reserve Board at 
http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h15/data/Monthly/H15_TCMNOM_Y20.txt.



CAPITAL ASSET PRICING MODEL Schedule WEA-8
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HISTORICAL RISK PREMIUM

Market Risk Premium

Long-Horizon Equity Risk Premium  (a) 7.1%

Utility Proxy Group Beta  (b) 0.86

Utility Proxy Group Risk Premium  (c) 6.1%

Plus:  Risk-free Rate  (d)
Long-term Treasury Bond Yield 5.0%

Implied Cost of Equity (e) 11.1%

(a)

(b) The Value Line Investment Survey (Sep. 14, 2007)
(c) (a) x (b).
(d)

(e) (c) + (d).

Arithmetic mean risk premium on Large Company Stocks from 1926-2006 reported by 
Morningstar, Stocks, Bonds, Bills, and Inflation, Valuation Edition, 2007 Yearbook , at Appendix C, 
Table C-1, p. 262.

Average yield on 20-year Treasury bonds for Aug. 2007 from the Federal Reserve Board at 
http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h15/data/Monthly/H15_TCMNOM_Y20.txt.



RISK PREMIUM METHOD Schedule WEA-9
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REALIZED RETURNS

DEC Income
PRICE DIV Realized Return Return

$20.57 3.22%
$21.23 $1.09 8.51% 3.38%
$26.47 $1.19 30.29% 3.11%
$28.10 $1.32 11.14% 3.35%
$28.23 $1.43 5.55% 3.91%
$25.78 $1.49 -3.40% 4.36%
$38.71 $1.53 56.09% 4.49%
$39.59 $1.63 6.48% 4.96%
$48.21 $1.79 26.29% 4.65%
$64.96 $1.91 38.71% 4.65%
$59.73 $2.01 -4.96% 4.44%
$64.62 $2.13 11.75% 4.46%
$68.24 $2.27 9.11% 4.54%
$64.31 $2.40 -2.24% 4.83%
$53.50 $2.75 -12.53% 5.67%
$50.49 $2.67 -0.64% 6.67%
$53.80 $2.79 12.08% 6.87%
$43.88 $2.88 -13.09% 8.59%
$52.33 $2.97 26.03% 8.48%
$47.86 $3.06 -2.69% 7.90%
$53.54 $3.10 18.35% 7.48%
$43.43 $3.21 -12.89% 8.24%
$29.71 $3.31 -23.97% 10.27%
$38.29 $3.43 40.42% 10.11%
$51.80 $3.65 44.82% 8.62%
$50.88 $3.85 5.66% 8.64%
$45.97 $4.07 -1.65% 9.70%
$53.50 $4.33 25.80% 11.79%
$56.61 $4.59 14.39% 14.63%
$53.50 $4.95 3.25% 16.29%
$50.62 $5.28 4.49% 14.43%
$55.79 $5.45 20.98% 13.52%
$69.70 $5.71 35.17% 13.11%
$76.58 $6.06 18.57% 10.97%
$90.89 $5.68 26.10% 9.12%
$77.25 $5.86 -8.56% 10.98%
$86.76 $6.15 20.27% 10.06%

$117.05 $6.45 42.35% 9.44%
$108.86 $6.70 -1.27% 9.73%
$124.32 $6.94 20.58% 8.88%
$138.79 $7.08 17.33% 8.43%
$154.06 $7.23 16.21% 7.34%
$126.96 $7.36 -12.81% 8.76%
$155.94 $7.48 28.72% 7.23%
$166.64 $7.76 11.84% 7.59%
$191.04 $7.99 19.44% 7.16%
$177.24 $8.12 -2.97% 6.91%
$166.84 $8.18 -1.25% 8.14%
$200.68 $8.22 25.21% 7.84%
$203.07 $8.22 5.29% 7.83%

AVERAGE 1953-2001 12.29% 8.01%

Realized Rates of Return
Moody's Gas Distribution 12.29%
Single-A Public Utility Bonds 8.01%

Equity Risk Premium 4.28%

Aug. 2007 Single-A Utility Bond Yield (c) 6.24%

Implied Cost of Equity 10.52%

(a)
(b)
(c) Moody's Credit Perspectives (Sep. 10, 2007).

1952

1965

1961
1962
1963
1964

1953
1954
1955

Moody's Gas Distribution Stocks (a)
Annual

Moody's Single-A Utility Bonds (b)

1966

1960

1956
1957
1958
1959

1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Average yield for December from Mergent Public Utility Manual (2003).

1999
2000
2001

Mergent Public Utility Manual (2002); Mergent Public Utility News Reports (Jan. 15, 2002).



EXPECTED EARNINGS APPROACH Schedule WEA-10
Page 1 of 1

GAS UTILITY PROXY GROUP

(a) (b) (c)

Expected Return Adjustment Adjusted Return
Company on Common Equity Factor on Common Equity

AGL Resources, Inc. 14.0% 1.0083 14.1%
Atmos Energy Corp. 9.0% 1.0268 9.2%
Laclede Group 10.0% 1.0262 10.3%
New Jersey Resources 10.5% 1.0390 10.9%
Nicor, Inc. 13.0% 1.0171 13.2%
Northwest Natural Gas 11.5% 1.0180 11.7%
Piedmont Natural Gas 12.5% 1.0139 12.7%
South Jersey Industries 15.5% 1.0172 15.8%
Southern Union Co. 10.5% 1.0521 11.0%
Southwest Gas 10.5% 1.0157 10.7%
UGI Corp. 14.0% 1.0514 14.7%
WGL Holdings, Inc. 10.5% 1.0217 10.7%

Average 12.1%

(a) 3-5 year projections from The Value Line Investment Survey (Sep. 14, 2007).
(b) See Schedule WEA-3.  An adjustment is necessary to reflect Value Line's use of year-end capital balances.
(c) (a) x (b).
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APPENDIX A 

 
QUALIFICATIONS OF WILLIAM E. AVERA

Q. What is the purpose of this exhibit? 

A. This exhibit describes my background and experience and contains the details 

of my qualifications. 

Q. What are your qualifications? 

A. I received a B.A. degree with a major in economics from Emory University.  

After serving in the United States Navy, I entered the doctoral program in economics at the 

University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill.  Upon receiving my Ph.D., I joined the faculty 

at the University of North Carolina and taught finance in the Graduate School of Business.  

I subsequently accepted a position at the University of Texas at Austin where I taught 

courses in financial management and investment analysis.  I then went to work for 

International Paper Company in New York City as Manager of Financial Education, a 

position in which I had responsibility for all corporate education programs in finance, 

accounting, and economics. 

In 1977, I joined the staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUCT) as 

Director of the Economic Research Division.  During my tenure at the PUCT, I managed a 

division responsible for financial analysis, cost allocation and rate design, economic and 

financial research, and data processing systems, and I testified in cases on a variety of 

financial and economic issues.  Since leaving the PUCT in 1979, I have been engaged as a 
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consultant. I have participated in a wide range of assignments involving utility-related 

matters on behalf of utilities, industrial customers, municipalities, and regulatory 

commissions.  I have previously testified before the Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission, as well as the Federal Communications Commission, the Surface 

Transportation Board (and its predecessor, the Interstate Commerce Commission), the 

Canadian Radio-Television and Telecommunications Commission, and regulatory agencies, 

courts, and legislative committees in over 30 states. 

In 1995, I was appointed by the PUCT, with the approval of the Governor, to the 

Synchronous Interconnection Committee to advise the Texas legislature on the costs and 

benefits of connecting Texas to the national electric transmission grid.  In addition, I served 

as an outside director of Georgia System Operations Corporation, the system operator for 

electric cooperatives in Georgia. 

I have served as Lecturer in the Finance Department at the University of Texas at 

Austin and taught in the evening graduate program at St. Edward’s University for twenty 

years.  In addition, I have lectured on economic and regulatory topics in programs 

sponsored by universities and industry groups.  I have taught in hundreds of educational 

programs for financial analysts in programs sponsored by the Association for Investment 

Management and Research, the Financial Analysts Review, and local financial analysts 

societies.  These programs have been presented in Asia, Europe, and North America, 

including the Financial Analysts Seminar at Northwestern University.  I hold the Chartered 
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Financial Analyst (CFA®) designation and have served as Vice President for Membership of 

the Financial Management Association. I also have served on the Board of Directors of the 

North Carolina Society of Financial Analysts.  I was elected Vice Chairman of the National 

Association of Regulatory Commissioners (NARUC) Subcommittee on Economics and 

appointed to NARUC’s Technical Subcommittee on the National Energy Act.  I also have 

served as an officer of various other professional organizations and societies.  A resume 

containing the details of my experience and qualifications is attached. 

 



Appendix A 
Page 4 of 9 

 

WILLIAM E. AVERA

FINCAP, INC. 3907 Red River
Financial Concepts and Applications Austin, Texas 78751
Economic and Financial Counsel (512) 458–4644

FAX (512) 458–4768
fincap@texas.net

Summary of Qualifications

Ph.D. in economics and finance; Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA ®) designation; extensive expert
witness testimony before courts, alternative dispute resolution panels, regulatory agencies and
legislative committees; lectured in executive education programs around the world on ethics,
investment analysis, and regulation; undergraduate and graduate teaching in business and economics;
appointed to leadership positions in government, industry, academia, and the military.

Employment

Principal,
FINCAP, Inc.
(Sep. 1979 to present)

Financial, economic and policy consulting to business
and government. Perform business and public policy
research, cost/benefit analyses and financial modeling,
valuation of businesses (over 150 entities valued),
estimation of damages, statistical and industry studies.
Provide strategy advice and educational services in public
and private sectors, and serve as expert witness before
regulatory agencies, legislative committees, arbitration
panels, and courts.

Director, Economic Research
Division,
Public Utility Commission of Texas
(Dec. 1977 to Aug. 1979)

Responsible for research and testimony preparation on
rate of return, rate structure, and econometric analysis
dealing with energy, telecommunications, water and
sewer utilities. Testified in major rate cases and appeared
before legislative committees and served as Chief
Economist for agency. Administered state and federal
grant funds. Communicated frequently with political
leaders and representatives from consumer groups,
media, and investment community.

Manager, Financial Education,
International Paper Company
New York City
(Feb. 1977 to Nov. 1977)

Directed corporate education programs in accounting,
finance, and economics. Developed course materials,
recruited and trained instructors, liaison within the
company and with academic institutions. Prepared
operating budget and designed financial controls for
corporate professional development program.
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Lecturer in Finance,
The University of Texas at Austin
(Sep. 1979 to May 1981)
Assistant Professor of Finance,
(Sep. 1975 to May 1977)

Taught graduate and undergraduate courses in financial
management and investment theory. Conducted research
in business and public policy. Named Outstanding
Graduate Business Professor and received various
administrative appointments.

Assistant Professor of Business,
University of North Carolina at

Chapel Hill
(Sep. 1972 to Jul. 1975)

Taught in BBA, MBA, and Ph.D. programs. Created
project course in finance, Financial Management for
Women, and participated in developing Small Business
Management sequence. Organized the North Carolina
Institute for Investment Research, a group of financial
institutions that supported academic research. Faculty
advisor to the Media Board, which funds student
publications and broadcast stations.

Education

Ph.D., Economics and Finance,
University of North Carolina at

Chapel Hill
(Jan. 1969 to Aug. 1972)

Elective courses included financial management, public
finance, monetary theory, and econometrics. Awarded
the Stonier Fellowship by the American Bankers'
Association and University Teaching Fellowship. Taught
statistics, macroeconomics, and microeconomics.

Dissertation: The Geometric Mean Strategy as a
Theory of Multiperiod Portfolio Choice

B.A., Economics,
Emory University, Atlanta, Georgia
(Sep. 1961 to Jun. 1965)

Active in extracurricular activities, president of the
Barkley Forum (debate team), Emory Religious
Association, and Delta Tau Delta chapter. Individual
awards and team championships at national collegiate
debate tournaments.

Professional Associations

Received Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA) designation in 1977; Vice President for Membership,
Financial Management Association; President, Austin Chapter of Planning Executives Institute;
Board of Directors, North Carolina Society of Financial Analysts; Candidate Curriculum Committee,
Association for Investment Management and Research; Executive Committee of Southern Finance
Association; Vice Chair, Staff Subcommittee on Economics and National Association of Regulatory
Utility Commissioners (NARUC); Appointed to NARUC Technical Subcommittee on the National
Energy Act.
Teaching in Executive Education Programs

University-Sponsored Programs: Central Michigan University, Duke University, Louisiana State
University, National Defense University, National University of Singapore, Texas A&M University,
University of Kansas, University of North Carolina, University of Texas.
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Business and Government-Sponsored Programs: Advanced Seminar on Earnings Regulation,
American Public Welfare Association, Association for Investment Management and Research,
Congressional Fellows Program, Cost of Capital Workshop, Electricity Consumers Resource
Council, Financial Analysts Association of Indonesia, Financial Analysts Review, Financial Analysts
Seminar at Northwestern University, Governor's Executive Development Program of Texas,
Louisiana Association of Business and Industry, National Association of Purchasing Management,
National Association of Tire Dealers, Planning Executives Institute, School of Banking of the South,
State of Wisconsin Investment Board, Stock Exchange of Thailand, Texas Association of State
Sponsored Computer Centers, Texas Bankers' Association, Texas Bar Association, Texas Savings
and Loan League, Texas Society of CPAs, Tokyo Association of Foreign Banks, Union Bank of
Switzerland, U.S. Department of State, U.S. Navy, U.S. Veterans Administration, in addition to
Texas state agencies and major corporations.

Presented papers for Mills B. Lane Lecture Series at the University of Georgia and Heubner Lectures
at the University of Pennsylvania. Taught graduate courses in finance and economics in evening
program at St. Edward's University in Austin from January 1979 through 1998.

Expert Witness Testimony

Testified in 240 cases before regulatory agencies addressing cost of capital, regulatory policy, rate
design, and other economic and financial issues.

Federal Agencies: Federal Communications Commission, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
Surface Transportation Board, Interstate Commerce Commission, and the Canadian
Radio-Television and Telecommunications Commission.

State Regulatory Agencies: Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut,
Delaware, Florida, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Kansas, Maryland, Michigan, Missouri,
Nevada, New Mexico, North Carolina, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, South Carolina,
South Dakota, Texas, Utah, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, and Wyoming.

Testified in 40 cases before federal and state courts, arbitration panels, and alternative dispute
tribunals (80 depositions given) regarding damages, valuation, antitrust liability, fiduciary duties, and
other economic and financial issues.

Board Positions and Other Professional Activities

Audit Committee and Outside Director, Georgia System Operations Corporation (electric system
operator for member-owned electric cooperatives in Georgia); Chairman, Board of Print Depot, Inc.
and FINCAP, Inc.; Co-chair, Synchronous Interconnection Committee, appointed by Public Utility
Commission of Texas and approved by governor; Operator of AAA Ranch, a certified organic
producer of agricultural products; Appointed to Organic Livestock Advisory Committee by Texas
Agricultural Commissioner Susan Combs; Appointed by Texas Railroad Commissioners to study
group for The UP/SP Merger: An Assessment of the Impacts on the State of Texas; Appointed by
Hawaii Public Utilities Commission to team reviewing affiliate relationships of Hawaiian Electric
Industries; Chairman, Energy Task Force, Greater Austin-San Antonio Corridor Council; Consultant
to Public Utility Commission of Texas on cogeneration policy and other matters; Consultant to
Public Service Commission of New Mexico on cogeneration policy; Evaluator of Energy Research
Grant Proposals for Texas Higher Education Coordinating Board.
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Community Activities

Board Member, Sustainable Food Center; Chair, Board of Deacons, Finance Committee, and Elder,
Central Presbyterian Church of Austin; Founding Member, Orange-Chatham County (N.C.) Legal
Aid Screening Committee.

Military

Captain, U.S. Naval Reserve (retired after 28 years service); Commanding Officer, Naval Special
Warfare Engineering Support Unit; Officer-in-charge of SWIFT patrol boat in Vietnam; Enlisted
service as weather analyst (advanced to second class petty officer).

Bibliography

Monographs

Ethics and the Investment Professional (video, workbook, and instructor’s guide) and Ethics
Challenge Today (video), Association for Investment Management and Research (1995)

“Definition of Industry Ethics and Development of a Code” and “Applying Ethics in the Real
World,” in Good Ethics: The Essential Element of a Firm’s Success, Association for Investment
Management and Research (1994)

“On the Use of Security Analysts’ Growth Projections in the DCF Model,” with Bruce H. Fairchild
in Earnings Regulation Under Inflation, J. R. Foster and S. R. Holmberg, eds. Institute for Study
of Regulation (1982)

An Examination of the Concept of Using Relative Customer Class Risk to Set Target Rates of Return
in Electric Cost-of-Service Studies, with Bruce H. Fairchild, Electricity Consumers Resource
Council (ELCON) (1981); portions reprinted in Public Utilities Fortnightly (Nov. 11, 1982)

“Usefulness of Current Values to Investors and Creditors,” Research Study on Current-Value
Accounting Measurements and Utility, George M. Scott, ed., Touche Ross Foundation (1978)

“The Geometric Mean Strategy and Common Stock Investment Management,” with Henry A.
Latané in Life Insurance Investment Policies, David Cummins, ed. (1977)

Investment Companies: Analysis of Current Operations and Future Prospects, with J. Finley Lee
and Glenn L. Wood, American College of Life Underwriters (1975)

Articles

“Should Analysts Own the Stocks they Cover?” The Financial Journalist, (March 2002)

“Liquidity, Exchange Listing, and Common Stock Performance,” with John C. Groth and Kerry
Cooper, Journal of Economics and Business (Spring 1985); reprinted by National Association of
Security Dealers

“The Energy Crisis and the Homeowner: The Grief Process,” Texas Business Review (Jan.–Feb.
1980); reprinted in The Energy Picture: Problems and Prospects, J. E. Pluta, ed., Bureau of
Business Research (1980)

“Use of IFPS at the Public Utility Commission of Texas,” Proceedings of the IFPS Users Group
Annual Meeting (1979)
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"Production Capacity Allocation: Conversion, CWIP, and One-Armed Economics,” Proceedings of

the NARUC Biennial Regulatory Information Conference (1978)

"Some Thoughts on the Rate of Return to Public Utility Companies,” with Bruce H. Fairchild in
Proceedings of the NARUC Biennial Regulatory Information Conference (1978)

"A New Capital Budgeting Measure: The Integration of Time, Liquidity, and Uncertainty,” with
David Cordell in Proceedings of the Southwestern Finance Association (1977)

"Usefulness of Current Values to Investors and Creditors,” in Inflation Accounting/Indexing and
Stock Behavior (1977)

"Consumer Expectations and the Economy,” Texas Business Review (Nov. 1976)

"Portfolio Performance Evaluation and Long-run Capital Growth,” with Henry A. Latané in
Proceedings of the Eastern Finance Association (1973)

Book reviews in Journal of Finance and Financial Review. Abstracts for CFA Digest. Articles in
Carolina Financial Times.

Selected Papers and Presentations

"The Who, What, When, How, and Why of Ethics", San Antonio Financial Analysts Society (Jan.
16, 2002). Similar presentation given to the Austin Society of Financial Analysts (Jan. 17, 2002)

“Ethics for Financial Analysts,” Sponsored by Canadian Council of Financial Analysts: delivered in
Calgary, Edmonton, Regina, and Winnipeg, June 1997. Similar presentations given to Austin
Society of Financial Analysts (Mar. 1994), San Antonio Society of Financial Analysts (Nov.
1985), and St. Louis Society of Financial Analysts (Feb. 1986)

“Cost of Capital for Multi-Divisional Corporations,” Financial Management Association, New
Orleans, Louisiana (Oct. 1996)

"Ethics and the Treasury Function,” Government Treasurers Organization of Texas, Corpus Christi,
Texas (Jun. 1996)

"A Cooperative Future,” Iowa Association of Electric Cooperatives, Des Moines (December 1995).
Similar presentations given to National G & T Conference, Irving, Texas (June 1995), Kentucky
Association of Electric Cooperatives Annual Meeting, Louisville (Nov. 1994), Virginia,
Maryland, and Delaware Association of Electric Cooperatives Annual Meeting, Richmond (July
1994), and Carolina Electric Cooperatives Annual Meeting, Raleigh (Mar. 1994)

"Information Superhighway Warnings: Speed Bumps on Wall Street and Detours from the
Economy,” Texas Society of Certified Public Accountants Natural Gas, Telecommunications and
Electric Industries Conference, Austin (Apr. 1995)

"Economic/Wall Street Outlook,” Carolinas Council of the Institute of Management Accountants,
Myrtle Beach, South Carolina (May 1994). Similar presentation given to Bell Operating Company
Accounting Witness Conference, Santa Fe, New Mexico (Apr. 1993)

"Regulatory Developments in Telecommunications,” Regional Holding Company Financial and
Accounting Conference, San Antonio (Sep. 1993)

“Estimating the Cost of Capital During the 1990s: Issues and Directions,” The National Society of
Rate of Return Analysts, Washington, D.C. (May 1992)

“Making Utility Regulation Work at the Public Utility Commission of Texas,” Center for Legal and
Regulatory Studies, University of Texas, Austin (June 1991)
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"Can Regulation Compete for the Hearts and Minds of Industrial Customers,” Emerging Issues of

Competition in the Electric Utility Industry Conference, Austin (May 1988)

"The Role of Utilities in Fostering New Energy Technologies,” Emerging Energy Technologies in
Texas Conference, Austin (Mar. 1988)

"The Regulators’ Perspective,” Bellcore Economic Analysis Conference, San Antonio (Nov. 1987)

"Public Utility Commissions and the Nuclear Plant Contractor,” Construction Litigation
Superconference, Laguna Beach, California (Dec. 1986)

"Development of Cogeneration Policies in Texas,” University of Georgia Fifth Annual Public
Utilities Conference, Atlanta (Sep. 1985)

"Wheeling for Power Sales,” Energy Bureau Cogeneration Conference, Houston (Nov. 1985).

"Asymmetric Discounting of Information and Relative Liquidity: Some Empirical Evidence for
Common Stocks" (with John Groth and Kerry Cooper), Southern Finance Association, New
Orleans (Nov. 1982)

“Used and Useful Planning Models,” Planning Executive Institute, 27th Corporate Planning
Conference, Los Angeles (Nov. 1979)

"Staff Input to Commission Rate of Return Decisions,” The National Society of Rate of Return
Analysts, New York (Oct. 1979)

"Electric Rate Design in Texas,” Southwestern Economics Association, Fort Worth (Mar. 1979)

"Discounted Cash Life: A New Measure of the Time Dimension in Capital Budgeting,” with David
Cordell, Southern Finance Association, New Orleans (Nov. 1978)

“The Relative Value of Statistics of Ex Post Common Stock Distributions to Explain Variance,”
with Charles G. Martin, Southern Finance Association, Atlanta (Nov. 1977)

“An ANOVA Representation of Common Stock Returns as a Framework for the Allocation of
Portfolio Management Effort,” with Charles G. Martin, Financial Management Association,
Montreal (Oct. 1976)

“A Growth-Optimal Portfolio Selection Model with Finite Horizon,” with Henry A. Latané,
American Finance Association, San Francisco (Dec. 1974)

“An Optimal Approach to the Finance Decision,” with Henry A. Latané, Southern Finance
Association, Atlanta (Nov. 1974)

“A Pragmatic Approach to the Capital Structure Decision Based on Long-Run Growth,” with Henry
A. Latané, Financial Management Association, San Diego (Oct. 1974)

“Multi-period Wealth Distributions and Portfolio Theory,” Southern Finance Association, Houston
(Nov. 1973)

“Growth Rates, Expected Returns, and Variance in Portfolio Selection and Performance
Evaluation,” with Henry A. Latané, Econometric Society, Oslo, Norway (Aug. 1973)
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Sumas Differentials:
Average Max

08/09 $1.55 $2.23
09/10 $1.34 $1.93
10/11 $1.11 $1.59
Avg. $1.33 $1.92



Support for Chart 1 - Exhibit 502
NYMEX on 09-21-07

Date
Sumas
US/Mmbtu

Average Summer
(May-Sept) and
Average Winter (Nov-
Mar) Price Min/Max Differential

Average
Summer/Winter
Differential

Max
Summer/Winter
Differential

Oct-07 5.68$
Nov-07 6.68$
Dec-07 7.83$
Jan-08 8.04$
Feb-08 8.07$
Mar-08 7.45$
Apr-08 6.93$

May-08 6.96$
Jun-08 7.07$
Jul-08 7.28$

Aug-08 7.34$
Sep-08 7.36$ 7.20$ 6.96$
Oct-08 7.50$
Nov-08 8.14$
Dec-08 8.83$
Jan-09 9.19$
Feb-09 9.16$
Mar-09 8.43$ 8.75$ 9.19$ 1.55$ 2.23$
Apr-09 7.34$

May-09 7.26$
Jun-09 7.32$
Jul-09 7.54$

Aug-09 7.59$
Sep-09 7.62$ 7.47$ 7.26$
Oct-09 7.70$
Nov-09 8.35$
Dec-09 8.95$
Jan-10 9.19$
Feb-10 9.19$
Mar-10 8.38$ 8.81$ 9.19$ 1.34$ 1.93$
Apr-10 7.45$

May-10 7.36$
Jun-10 7.41$
Jul-10 7.47$

Aug-10 7.52$
Sep-10 7.54$ 7.46$ 7.36$
Oct-10 7.47$
Nov-10 8.11$
Dec-10 8.72$
Jan-11 8.95$
Feb-11 8.95$
Mar-11 8.14$ 8.57$ 8.95$ 1.11$ 1.59$
Apr-11 7.19$

May-11 7.09$
Jun-11 7.15$
Jul-11 7.21$

Aug-11 7.26$
Sep-11 7.28$
Oct-11 7.21$
Nov-11 7.86$
Dec-11 8.48$

Average Differntial 1.33$ 1.92$



AVISTA UTILITIES

Current vs. Proposed JP Oregon Storage Position as of 2011

Phase 1 - 2002/2008 Jackson Prairie Capacity Expansion.
Phase 2 - 2008 Jackson Prairie Deliverability Expansion.
Phase 3 - Purchase of Jackson Prairie Capacity and Deliverability from Avista Energy in 2011.

Working Capacity

95.565 95.565 95.565

253.200 253.200

757.722

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

Present OR Post 2008 OR Post April 2011

00
0'

s
D

th

SGS-2F Phase 1 Phase 3

Deliverability

2.654 2.654 2.654

26.000 26.000

26.000

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Present OR Post 2008 OR Post April 2011
00

0'
s

D
th

/d
ay

OR SGS-2F Phase 2 Phase 3



AVISTA UTILITIES

Capacity/Deliverability Expansion Costs
Future JP Storage Capacity Deliveribility Total
Source/Timing Dth Est. Cost Dth Est. Cost Est. Cost

Phase 1 - 7/07 through Mid-08 - ESTIMATE 253,200 1,394,288$ 1/ - -$ 1,394,288$
Phase 2 - 11/08 - -$ 104,000 14,600,000$ 3/ 14,600,000$
Phase 3 - April 2011 3,030,887 12,600,000$ 2/ 104,000 -$ 12,600,000$

3,284,087 13,994,288$ 208,000 14,600,000$ 28,594,288$

1/ This is the cost of cushion gas (168,800 Dth) and assumes average cushion gas cost of $8.26.
2/ Estimate of the book value at 6/30/07.
3/ This is the estimated capital cost of the expansion. These expenses will be incurred through 10/08.

Capacity/Deliverability Expansion Jurisdictional Allocation
Oregon WA/ID Total

Oregon vs. WA/ID Avg. Load 1/ 25% 75% 100%

Allocation Oregon WA/ID Total
Capacity 821,022 2,463,065 3,284,087
Deliveribility 52,000 156,000 208,000

1/ Based upon the 2007/2008 average load calculations from SENDOUT for the current procurement plan.























































































AVISTA UTILITIES
OREGON JURISDICTION

LONG-RUN INCREMENTAL COST STUDY
TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 2006

RESULT SUMMARY

Residential General Large General Interruptible Seasonal Special Contract Transportation
OREGON Service Service Service Service Service Service Service

Line No. TOTAL SCH 410 SCH 420 SCH 424 SCH 440 SCH 444 SCH 447 SCH 456

STATISTICS
1 TOTAL ANNUAL THERM DELIVERIES 125,959,650 49,373,825 28,349,061 3,709,830 3,355,306 186,221 5,673,162 35,312,245
2 2006 AVERAGE CUSTOMERS 92,418 81,424 10,808 98 40 8 4 36
3 AVERAGE ANNUAL THERM DELIVERIES PER CUSTOMER 606 2,623 37,855 83,883 23,278 1,418,291 980,896

INCREMENTAL NON-COMMODITY COSTS PER CUSTOMER
4 INVESTMENT COSTS $348.28 $1,109.08 $4,187.95 $8,912.66 $1,828.94 $158,475.54 $87,121.90
5 GAS SUPPLY O&M $3.04 $3.04 $3.04 $40.46 $3.04 $901.42 $901.42
6 CUST0MER O&M $20.85 $20.85 $20.85 $144.82 $20.85 $144.82 $144.82
7 TOTAL NON-COMMODITY COST PER CUSTOMER $372.17 $1,132.97 $4,211.83 $9,097.94 $1,852.83 $159,521.79 $88,168.14
8 TOTAL NON-COMMODITY COST PER THERM $0.61414 $0.43194 $0.11126 $0.10846 $0.07960 $0.11247 $0.08989

INCREMENTAL COMMODITY COSTS PER THERM
9 COMMODITY COST $0.85727 $0.85727 $0.85727 $0.85727 $0.85727
10 DEMAND COST $0.20787 $0.20787 $0.20787 $0.00000 $0.20787
11 AMORTIZATION RATE/THERM $0.06658 $0.06658 $0.06658 $0.02347 $0.06658
12 TOTAL COMMODITY COSTS PER THERM $1.13172 $1.13172 $1.13172 $0.88074 $1.13172 $0.00000 $0.00000

13 TOTAL INCREMENTAL COSTS PER THERM $1.74586 $1.56366 $1.24298 $0.98920 $1.21132 $0.11247 $0.08989

14 LONG-RUN INCREMENTAL COST 142,496,092$ 86,199,897$ 44,328,163$ 4,611,253$ 3,319,068$ 225,572$ 638,087$ 3,174,052$
15 COST OF GAS 95,324,935$ 55,877,345$ 32,083,199$ 4,198,489$ 2,955,152$ 210,750$ -$ -$
16 LONG-RUN INCREMENTAL DISTRIBUTION COST 47,171,157$ 30,322,552$ 12,244,964$ 412,764$ 363,916$ 14,822$ 638,087$ 3,174,052$

16A CLASS COST AS PERCENT OF TOTAL COST 100.00% 64.28% 25.96% 0.88% 0.77% 0.03% 1.35% 6.73%

17 CURRENT REVENUE 127,414,088$ 76,443,408$ 39,490,218$ 4,933,220$ 3,423,452$ 243,739$ 476,072$ 2,403,979$
18 COST OF GAS 95,324,935$ 55,877,345$ 32,083,199$ 4,198,489$ 2,955,152$ 210,750$ -$ -$
19 CURRENT MARGIN 32,089,153$ 20,566,063$ 7,407,019$ 734,731$ 468,300$ 32,989$ 476,072$ 2,403,979$

19A CURRENT MARGIN IN $ PER THERM 0.254757$ 0.416538$ 0.261279$ 0.198050$ 0.139570$ 0.177150$ 0.083917$ 0.068078$

20 CURRENT COST (Current Margin Allocated by Line 16A LRIDC ) 32,089,153$ 20,627,542$ 8,329,889$ 280,791$ 247,561$ 10,083$ 434,072$ 2,159,214$
20A CURRENT COST IN $ PER THERM 0.254757$ 0.417783$ 0.293833$ 0.075688$ 0.073782$ 0.054145$ 0.076513$ 0.061146$

21 CURRENT MARGIN TO COST RATIO (Line 19 ÷ Line 20) 1.00 1.00 0.89 2.62 1.89 3.27 1.10 1.11

22 MARGIN LESS COST @ PRESENT RATES -$ (61,479)$ (922,870)$ 453,940$ 220,739$ 22,906$ 42,000$ 244,765$
22A MARGIN LESS COST @ PRESENT RATES IN $ PER THERM -$ (0.001)$ (0.033)$ 0.122$ 0.066$ 0.123$ 0.007$ 0.007$

23 PROPOSED MARGIN REVENUE INCREASE 2,975,000$ 1,935,404$ 697,049$ 69,143$ 44,070$ 3,104$ -$ 226,230$

24 PROPOSED MARGIN 35,064,153$ 22,501,467$ 8,104,068$ 803,874$ 512,370$ 36,093$ 476,072$ 2,630,209$
24A PROPOSED MARGIN IN $ PER THERM 0.278376$ 0.455737$ 0.285867$ 0.216688$ 0.152704$ 0.193818$ 0.083917$ 0.074484$

25 PROPOSED COST (Proposed Margin Allocated by Line 16A LRIDC ) 35,064,153$ 22,539,931$ 9,102,157$ 306,824$ 270,513$ 11,018$ 474,315$ 2,359,396$
25A PROPOSED COST IN $ PER THERM 0.278376$ 0.456516$ 0.321074$ 0.082706$ 0.080622$ 0.059165$ 0.083607$ 0.066815$

26 PROPOSED MARGIN TO COST RATIO (Line 24 ÷ Line 25) 1.00 1.00 0.89 2.62 1.89 3.28 1.00 1.11

27 MARGIN LESS COST @ PROPOSED RATES -$ (38,464)$ (998,089)$ 497,050$ 241,857$ 25,075$ 1,757$ 270,813$
27A MARGIN LESS COST @ PROPOSED RATES IN $ PER THERM -$ (0.001)$ (0.035)$ 0.134$ 0.072$ 0.135$ 0.000$ 0.008$
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Residential General Large General Interruptible Seasonal Special Contract Transportation
Service Service Service Service Service Service Service

Line No. SCH 410 SCH 420 SCH 424 SCH 440 SCH 444 SCH 447 SCH 456

SERVICE INSTALLATIONS 45 yr life
1 TYPICAL SERVICE PIPE SIZE 3/4" 3/4" 1 1/4" - 2" 1/2" - 1.25" 1 1/4" - 2" 1/2" - 1.25" 1/2" - 1.25"
2 AVERAGE SERVICE COST 336.97$ 336.97$ 368.45$ 744.05$ 368.45$ 1,802.34$ 1,701.51$
3 LEVELIZED PLANT COST FACTOR 0.1969 0.1969 0.1969 0.1969 0.1969 0.1969 0.1969
4 ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 66.35$ 66.35$ 72.55$ 146.50$ 72.55$ 354.88$ 335.03$

METERS & REGULATORS 40 yr life
5 METERS & REGULATORS 85.05$ 287.24$ 2,243.37$ 2,658.36$ 2,707.09$ 22,339.71$ 8,686.37$
6 LEVELIZED PLANT COST FACTOR 0.1977 0.1977 0.1977 0.1977 0.1977 0.1977 0.1977
7 ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 16.81$ 56.79$ 443.51$ 525.56$ 535.19$ 4,416.56$ 1,717.30$

MAIN INVESTMENT 65 yr life
8 AVERAGE MAIN EXTENSION PER CUSTOMER 64 232 350 Variable 350 Estimated Variable
9 TYPICAL PIPE SIZE REQUIRED 2 '' 2 '' 4 '' 2" - 6" 4 '' Bypass Cost 2" - 6"
10 AVERAGE COST PER FOOT 2006 14.48 14.48 16.06 16.06
11 MAIN EXTENSION INVESTMENT 926.72$ 3,359.36$ 5,621.00$ 11,183.89$ 5,621.00$ 485,880.00$ 28,427.92$

12 ESTIMATED DESIGN DAY LOAD FACTOR 100% 22.28% 24.67% 46.87% 43.92% 0.00% 81.64% 38.73%
13 INCR CAPACITY MAIN INVESTMENT PER THERM 0.149868 0.672657$ 0.607491$ 0.319753$ 0.341230$ -$ 0.183572$ 0.386956$
14 2006 AVERAGE THERMS PER CUSTOMER 606 2,623 37,855 83,883 23,278 1,418,291 980,896
15 CAPACITY MAIN INVESTMENT 407.63$ 1,593.45$ 12,104.23$ 28,623.35$ -$ 260,358.20$ 379,563.44$

16 INCR SAFETY MAIN INVESTMENT PER THERM 0.025643 0.025643$ 0.025643$ 0.025643$ 0.025643$ 0.025643$ 0.025643$
17 2006 AVERAGE THERMS PER CUSTOMER 606 2,623 37,855 83,883 23,278 1,418,291 980,896
18 SAFETY MAIN INVESTMENT 15.54$ 67.26$ 970.72$ 2,151.01$ 596.92$ 36,369.24$ 25,153.12$

19 TOTAL MAIN INVESTMENT PER CUSTOMER 1,349.89$ 5,020.07$ 18,695.95$ 41,958.26$ 6,217.92$ 782,607.44$ 433,144.48$
20 LEVELIZED PLANT COST FACTOR 0.1964 0.1964 0.1964 0.1964 0.1964 0.1964 0.1964
21 ANNUAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 265.12$ 985.94$ 3,671.88$ 8,240.60$ 1,221.20$ 153,704.10$ 85,069.58$

22 TOTAL INCREMENTAL INVESTMENT COST PER CUSTOMER 348.28$ 1,109.08$ 4,187.95$ 8,912.66$ 1,828.94$ 158,475.54$ 87,121.90$
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Residential General Large General Interruptible Seasonal Special Contract Transportation
Service Service Service Service Service Service Service

Line No. SCH 410 SCH 420 SCH 424 SCH 440 SCH 444 SCH 447 SCH 456

GAS MANAGEMENT (SCHEDULING)
1 ANNUAL HOURS 0.01714 0.01714 0.01714 1.01714 0.01714 24.02532 24.02532
2 AVERAGE RATE PER HOUR 37.42$ 37.42$ 37.42$ 37.42$ 37.42$ 37.42$ 37.42$
3 LABOR COST 0.64138$ 0.64138$ 0.64138$ 38.06138$ 0.64138$ 899$ 899$

GAS MANAGEMENT (PLANNING)
4 ANNUAL HOURS 0.046483 0.046483 0.046483 0.046483 0.046483 0.046483 0.046483
5 AVERAGE RATE PER HOUR 51.50$ 51.50$ 51.50$ 51.50$ 51.50$ 51.50$ 51.50$
6 LABOR COST 2.39387$ 2.39387$ 2.39387$ 2.39387$ 2.39387$ 2.39387$ 2.39387$

7 TOTAL GAS SUPPLY O&M 3.04$ 3.04$ 3.04$ 40.46$ 3.04$ 901.42$ 901.42$

METER READING
8 ANNUAL HOURS 0.04322 0.04322 0.04322 2.08333 0.04322 2.08333 2.08333
9 AVERAGE RATE PER HOUR 21.12$ 21.12$ 21.12$ 37.38$ 21.12$ 37.38$ 37.38$

10 LABOR COST 0.91281$ 0.91281$ 0.91281$ 77.87488$ 0.91281$ 77.87488$ 77.87488$

CUSTOMER HANDBILLS
11 ANNUAL HOURS 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 2.22900 0.00000 2.22900 2.22900
12 AVERAGE RATE PER HOUR -$ -$ -$ 21.09$ -$ 21.09$ 21.09$
13 LABOR COST -$ -$ -$ 47.01$ -$ 47.01$ 47.01$

BILLING
14 ANNUAL POSTAGE PER CUST 2.92$ 2.92$ 2.92$ 2.92$ 2.92$ 2.92$ 2.92$
15 5 YR AVERAGE PER CUST 17.02$ 17.02$ 17.02$ 17.02$ 17.02$ 17.02$ 17.02$
16 BILLING COST 19.94$ 19.94$ 19.94$ 19.94$ 19.94$ 19.94$ 19.94$

17 TOTAL CUSTOMER O&M 20.85$ 20.85$ 20.85$ 144.82$ 20.85$ 144.82$ 144.82$
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